DOCKET NO. 170145-TX

FILED JUN 21, 2017 DOCUMENT NO. 05464-17 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

				2017 RE
REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET				
(Please type or print. File original with CLK.)				
Date:	: 6/20/2017		AN REDE T	
1. From Division / Staff:		Staff:	Office Of Telecommunications/C. Beard	
2. OPR:	C. Beard, G. Fogleman		eman	37 0
3. OCR:				
4. Suggested Docket Title:			Request for approval of name change of Network Billing Systems, L.L.C. to Network Billing Systems, L.L.C. d/b/a Fusion d/b/a Solex	
5. Program/Module/Submo		le/Submod	ule Assignment:	B1d
6. Suggested Docket Mailing List				
a. Provide NAMES/ACR			ONYMS, if registered company	Provided as an Attachment
Company Code, if applicable:		Parties (include address, if different from MCD):		Representatives (name and address):
TY047		Network Billing Systems, L.L.C.		
b. Provide COMPLETE NAME AND ADDRESS for all others (match representatives to companies)				
Company if applicat			l persons, if any, ddress, if different from MCD):	Representatives (name and address):
	24			
7. Check one:		Supp	orting documentation attached	☑ To be provided with Recommendation
Comments:				



ANDREW O. ISAR

4304 92[№] AVENUE NW GIG HARBOR, WA 98335 TELEPHONE: 253.851.6700 FACSIMILE: 866.474.3630 WWW.MILLERISAR.COM

Via Electronic Delivery

June 13, 2017

Ms. Carlotta Stauffer Director, Office of the Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399

> RE: Network Billing Systems LLC dba Fusion dba Solex Request for Operating Authority Amendment to Reflect Fictitious Name Adoption

Dear Ms. Stauffer:

Network Billing Systems LLC dba Fusion dba Solex ("NBS") hereby requests that its local exchange and interexchange operating authorities reflect the Company's dual assumed names of "Fusion" and "Solex." In support of its request NBS states as follows.

On June 6, 2017, NBS submitted a notice of Network Billing Systems L.L.C. acquisition of certain assets of BCN Telecom, Inc. ("Notice"). The Notice indicated that acquired subscriber accounts would be served under the assumed name "Solex." NBS also made reference to use of the assumed "Fusion" name when serving existing Florida subscribers. On June 12, 2017, Greg Fogleman, Public Utility Supervisor advised that NBS current operating authority did not reflect either assumed name. In light of the foregoing, NBS requests that the Company's interexchange authority, Company Code TJ158, and competitive local exchange authority, Company Code TY047, be amended to reflect the "Fusion" and "Solex" assumed names respectively. Mr. Fogleman has confirmed that both assumed names have been registered with the Florida Secretary of State.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Questions may be directed to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

MILLER ISAR, INC.

/s/ Andrew O. Isar Andrew O. Isar

Regulatory Consultants to Network Billing Systems LLC dba Fusion dba Solex